Q. Did you factor in retirements for the October 2015 through June 30, 2018 11

Electric and Natural gas capital adjustments?  12

A. Yes. The Company used an estimate based on planned transfers-to-plant and 13

historical retirements, and then allocated these by functional group to service and jurisdiction. 14

Further detail is provided in my workpapers. 15

Q. How were the offsets determined for the October 2015 through June 30, 16

2018 plant investment? 17

A. Each Pro Forma capital addition was analyzed to determine any offsets (e.g., 18

reduced O&M costs, reduced load losses, etc.). Maintenance records were reviewed to 19

determine whether any specific maintenance costs were incurred in the test period that would 20

be reduced or eliminated by the investment at the facility. Those costs were quantified and 21

included as a reduction to O&M costs in the O&M Savings Pro Forma adjustment included 22

by Ms. Smith in the revenue requirement as a part of her Pro Forma Study.  23

(000's)

AMA

Ratebase

AMA

Ratebase Per

Results of

Operations 2016 AMA AMA AMA

G-CAP15

12.31.15 9.30.15 Total Adj Adj 2016

All Other

Plant Adj AMI Adj 2017 AMI Adj

All Other

Plant Adj

Jan-Jun

2018

Total Plant Cost 458,579$  449,707$   8,872$   34,735$ 493,313$  27,343$   10,946$   531,602$ 10,552$   12,274$   554,428$

Total AD (149,883)   (149,072)   (811)   (11,259)  (161,142)   (12,875)   (578)   (174,594) (1,729)   (10,026)   (186,349)

Total ADFIT (67,580)   (65,624)   (1,956)   (3,973)   (71,553)   (5,512)   (1,365)   (78,429)   (1,173)   (4,284)   (83,885)

Net Rate Base 241,116$  235,011$   6,105$   19,503$ 260,619$  8,957$   9,004$   278,580$ 7,651$   (2,036)$   284,194$

Difference

9.30.15

AMA and

12.31.15

AMA

Exhibit No. ___(KKS-1T)

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-16_______ & UG-16_______  Page 38

In addition, the output from generation assets is included in the AURORAXMP power 1

cost model. Therefore, to the extent that the additional investments serve to either preserve or 2

increase generation from the generation projects, the benefits are already reflected in the 3

AURORAXMP model.  4

Q. What is the rationale behind the removal of capital expenditures for 5

connecting new customers in the Pro Forma  and Cross Check Studies? 6